Studio Shed / Cabane Studio / Caseta Estudio
|  A108000700 |

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY.

Please check with your local governing authority / local municipal codes regarding installation of
structures before assembly.

IMPORTANT : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION
ULTERIEURE.

Avant I'assemblage, consulter les reglements municipaux applicables a I'installation de
structures semblables.

IMPORTANTE, CONSERVE PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA: LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE.

Por favor, antes de ensamblar, verifique con las autoridades de su localidad/municipalidad la
reglamentacién relativa a la instalacién de estructuras.

e www.sunjoyonline.eu ‘ @ helpme@sunjoyonline.eu



WARNINGS AND PRE-ASSEMBLY CONSIDERATIONS:

* Please read the instructions before assembly!

* Before assembly ensure that your site is fully prepped and ready. A solid level foundation
is required for this product. A level concrete pad or gravel shed foundation are suitable.
DO NOT attempt to assemble on uneven ground, soil, sand, grass, wood plank, etc.

* Check to ensure all parts are present prior to assembly.

* This product is heavy. It requires a minimum of 4 adults for safe assembly. Do not attempt
to assemble alone.

* Keep all children and pets away during the assembly process.

* Keep assembly area more than 1.8 m /5.9 ft from any obstruction such as a fence, garage,
house, overhanging branches, laundry line or electrical wires.

* Some parts may contain sharp edges. Basic safety precautions should always be followed
to reduce the risk of personal injury or damage to the product.

* Protect parts during assembly by laying them on a non-abrasive surface such as blankets
or cardboard.

* Double Check all bolts or screws that they are secured and tight before use. Periodically
tighten bolts and screws.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS:

* Galvanized Steel components for this gazebo are treated with rust inhibiting paint that
protects it from rusting. However, due to the nature of steel, surface oxidation (rusting)
will occur if these protective coatings are scratched. This is not a defect and thus not
covered by the warranty.

* To minimize this condition, it is recommended to use care when assembling and handling
the product to prevent scratching the paint. Should any scratching or damage occur, it is
recommended to cover the scratch immediately with rust inhibiting paint (not included).

* Surface rust can also be easily removed with a very light application of WD-40. If surface
oxidation (rusting) occurs and no measure is taken to prevent this, the oxidation may start
dripping onto deck or patio causing stains, which may be difficult to remove. This can be
prevented if the above-mentioned measures are utilized.

* Do not use bleach, acid, or other abrasive cleaners on the roof or frame parts.

* Keep instruction manual for future reference.

* Keep your original receipt to maintain and your warranty for replacement parts.

* Do not allow excess snow to collect on the roof. To avoid damage/scratches carefully remove
any snow/ice with a non-abrasive (flexible plastic) snow rake.



MISES EN GARDE ET REMARQUES DE PRE-MONTAGE

* Veuillez SVP lire les instructions avant le montage!

* Avant le montage, assurez-vous que I'espace est complétement disposé et prét. Une surface
solide et a niveau est nécessaire pour cet article. Une surface en béton ou une surface en gravier
pour cabanon sont convenable. N'ESSAYEZ PAS d’assembler sur une surface irréguliere, de terre,
de sable, de gazon, des planches de bois, etc.

* Vérifier gu’il ne manque aucune piéce avant de commencer le montage.

* Cet article est tres lourd. Il exige un minimum de 4 adultes pour un montage sain et sauf. N’'essayez
pas de I'assembler tout seul.

* Tenir les enfants et les animaux a I'écart ou les surveiller pendant le montage.

* Assembler le pavillon a plus de 1,8 m (5,9 pi) de tout obstacle tel qu’une cl6ture, un garage, une
maison, des branches d’arbres, une corde a linge ou des fils électriques.

* Certaines pieces ont des bords tranchants. Au moment du montage et durant I'utilisation de ce
produit, toujours prendre des mesures de sécurité élémentaires pour réduire les risques de
blessure ou de dommage au pavillon. Lire toutes les instructions avant de monter et d’utiliser le
pavillon.

* Pendant le montage, protéger les pieces en les disposant sur une surface non abrasive comme une
couverture ou du carton.

* Vérifiez tous les boulons et visses pour vous assurer qu’ils sont tous fixés fortement avant d’utiliser.
Serrez les boulons et les visses périodiquement.

INSTRUCTION DE SOIN ET D’ENTRETIEN:

* Les composants en acier de ce cabane sont traités avec une peinture antirouille qui le protege
de la rouille. Cependant, d a la nature de I'acier, I'oxydation de la surface (rouille) peut se
produire si ces couches protectrices sont rayées. Ce n'est pas un défaut et donc n’est pas couvert
par la garantie.

* Pour réduire cetie condition, il est recommandé de faire trés attention lors du montage et
de la manipulation du produit pour éviter de rayer la peinture. En cas de rayures ou de dommages,
il est recommandé de couvririmmédiatement les rayures avec une peinture antirouille (pas comprise).

* Larouille sur la surface peut également étre facilement éliminée avec une application tres légere
d'huile de cuisson ordinaire ou de WD-40. S'il se produit de |'oxydation (rouille) sur la surface et si
on ne prend aucune mesure pour I'empécher, |'oxydation peut commencer a couler sur la terrasse
ou le patio et causer des taches nuisibles, qui peuvent étre difficiles a enlever. Ceci peut s’éviter
si 'on prend les mesures mentionnées ci-dessus pour empécher que le produit se rouille.

* N’utilisez pas de javel, d’acides, ou d’autres netioyeurs abrasives sur le toit ou sur les pieces de la
structure.

* Gardez le manuel d’instructions pour le consulter dans I’avenir.

* Gardez votre recu original pour I'entretien et pour votre garantie des piéces de rechange.

* Ne permetiez pas qu’un exces de neige s’accumule sur le toit. Pour éviter les dommages et les
égratignures enlevez la neige ou la glace avec un rateau a neige non-abrasif (en plastique flexible).



AVISOS Y OBSERVACIONES DE PRE-MONTAIE

* jPor favor lea las instrucciones antes de montar!

* Antes de montar, asegurese que el espacio esta preparado y listo. Una fundacidn solida es
necesaria para este producto. Una superficie de cemento o de grava para casetas es
conveniente. NO TRATE DE montar sobre un terreno disparejo cualquiera, sea de tierra, arena,
hierba, piso de Madera, etc.

* Antes de comenzar a ensamblar este producto, asegulrese que todas las piezas estén completas.

* Este articulo pesa mucho. Se necesitan un minimo de 4 adultos para un montaje seguro. No trate
de montar a solas.

* Mantenga alejados a los nifios y mascotas del area de ensamblado.

* Mantenga alejada el area de ensamblado a una distancia de al menos 1,8 m de cualquier obstruccion,
como puede ser una cerca, garaje y casa, ramas colgantes, ropa o cables eléctricos.

* Algunas piezas pueden tener bordes afilados. Cuando utilice este producto siempre debe de seguir
precauciones bdsicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales y dafios al producto.
Lea todas la instrucciones antes de ensamblar y utilizar este producto.

* Proteja las piezas durante el ensamblado poniéndolas en una superficie no abrasiva como una manta
o un carton.

* Verifique todos los pernos o tornillos para asegurarse que estan todos fijados fuertemente antes de
utilizar. Apriete los pernos y tornillos periddicamente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

* Los componentes de acero de este caseta estdn tratados con una pintura inhibidora del 6xido
gue los protege contra el dxido. Sin embargo, debido a la naturaleza del acero, se podria producir
oxido si estas capas se arafian. Esto no es un defecto y por esa razén no estd cubierto por la
garantia.

* Para minimizar esta condicion, recomendamos tener cuidado mientras monta y manipula el
producto para evitar arafiar la pintura. Si se produce un arafiazo o cualquier dafio, recomendamos
cubrir el arafiazo inmediatamente con una pintura contra el éxido (no incluida).

* El 6xido sobre la superficie se puede quitar también facilmente con una aplicacidn ligera de
aceite para cocinar o de WD-40. Si la superficie se oxida y no se toman las medidas adecuadas
para evitarlo, el 6xido empezara a gotear sobre la superficie o el patio y provocard manchas
inconvenientes diticiles de eliminar. Esto se puede evitar si las medidas mencionadas arriba se
toman para evitar que el producto se oxide.

* No utilice lejia, acido o cualquier otro limpiador abrasivo sobre el techo o las piezas de la
estructura.

* Guarde el manual de instrucciones para consultarlo en el porvenir.

* Guarde el recibo original para el mantenimiento y para su garantia de reemplazo de piezas.

* No permita que se acumule un exceso de nieve sobre el techo. Para evitar dafios o arafiazos,
desaloje con cuidado cualquier nieve o hielo con un rastrillo para nieve no abrasivo (de plastico
flexible).



Safety Items recommended (Not Included) / Articles de sécurité recommandés (non compris) /
Articulos de seguridad recomendados (no incluidas):

Tools recommended (Not Included) / Outils recommandés (non compris) /
Herramientas recomendadas (no incluidas):

ATTENTION: ONLY ATTEMPT TO ASSEMBLE THIS PRODUCT ON A STRONG LEVEL FOUNDATION, SUCH
AS A PROFESSIONALLY INSTALLED CONCRETE PAD OR GRAVEL SHED FOUNDATION.

AVIS: ESSAYEZ D’ASSEMBLER CET ARTICLE UNIQUEMENT SUR UNE SURFACE SOLIDE ET A NIVEAU,
TEL QU’UNE SURFACE DE BETON, OU DE GRAVIER POUR CABANON INTALLEE PROFESIONELLEMENT.

AVISO: TRATE SOLO DE MONTAR ESTE PRODUCTO SOBRE UNA SUPERFICIE SOLIDA Y A NIVEL, TAL
COMO UNA SUPERFICIE DE CEMENTO O UNA FUNDACION DE GRAVA PARA CASETAS.




Exploded Drawing / Diagramme agrandi / Vista explosionada
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Parts List / Liste de Piéces / Listado de piezas

P00050218001

Corner for base
Angle de la base
Esquina de la base

T

S|

P00040170701

Long base beam
Rayon Long de la base
Barra larga de la base

P00040170801

Short base beam
Rayon Court de la base
Barra corta de la base

I\

P00540075301

Plastic feet
Pieds en Plastique
Pie de plastico

11

il

P00050218101

U-connector for base
Connexion en U de la base
Conexion en U de la base

P00050218201

L-connector for base
Connexion en L de la base
Conexion en L de la base

P00040170901

Floor joist
Solive de la plateforme
Viga del suelo

P00500087601

Floor reinforcement board
Plaque de renfort de la
plateforme
Placas de refuerzo del suelo

12

P00050218301

Corner for top frame
Angle de la structure du toit

Estructura dela esquina deltecho

P00040171001

Long beam for top frame
Poutre longue de la structure
du toit
Viga larga para la estructura
del techo

P00040171101

Short beam for top frame
Poutre courte de la structure
du toit
Viga corta para la estructura
del techo

LADIAN

P00050218501

U-connector for top frame
Connexion en U de la
structure du toit
Conexién en U para la
estructura del techo

P00240008301

Wall with pre-drilled holes
Mur avec orifice pré-percés
Pared con agujeros pre
perforados

Y




P00050218401

L-connector for top frame
Connexion en L de la structure
du toit
Conexién en L parala
estructura del techo

P00020089501

Corner post
Poteau de I'angle
Poste de esquina

P00240008401

Wall
Mur
Pared

P00050218601

Wall connector
Connexion du mur
Conexién de la pared

P00560057101

Gap filler
Comble-lacune
Relleno de espacios

P00220045701

Secure plate 1 for wall
Plaque de fixation 1 pour mur
Placa de fijacidn 1 para la pared

P00220045801

Secure plate 2 for wall
Plaque de fixation 2 pour mur
Placa de fijacidn 2 para la pared

P00220045901

Secure plate 3 for wall
Plaque de fixation 3 pour mur
Placa de fijacion 3 para la pared

H990010029

Screw cap
Bouchon de la vis
Tapdn de tornillo

28

AA

P00240008501

Wall with window
Mur avec fenétre
Pared con ventana

AB

P00760025401

TV mount 1
Supportde TV 1
Soporte para televisiéon 1

AC

P00760025501

TV mount 2
Supportde TV 2
Soporte para televisidn 2

AD

P00430015501

SPC floor
Sol vinyle SPC
Suelo de vinilo SPC

36

AE

P00500087701

Side support for door
Support latéral de la porte
Soporte lateral de la puerta

AF

PO0500087801

Bottom support for door
Support inférieur de la porte
Soporte inferior de la puerta

AG

P00500087901

Upper support for door
Support supérieur de la porte
Soporte superior de la puerta




Al

P00560057201

Corner cover plate
Plaque de revétement de I'angle

Placa de proteccidn de la esquina

AK

P00560057301

Corner post cover
Revétement du Poteau de I'angle
Cubierta del poste de esquina

AL

P00060301701

inclined roof beam
Poutre incline du toit
Viga inclinada del techo

AM

P00050218701

Connector 1
Connexion 1
Conexiéon 1

AN

P00050218801

Connector 2
Connexion 2
Conexioén 2

AP

P00050218901

Connector 3
Connexion 3
Conexioén 3

AQ

P00060301801

Middle roof beam
Poutre du toit central
Viga del techo central

AR

P00050219001

Connector 4
Connexion 4
Conexion 4

AS

P00050219101

Connector 5
Connexion 5
Conexion 5

AT

P00050219201

Connector 6
Connexion 6
Conexion 6

AU

P00050219301

Center roof frame
Structure du toit central
Estructura del techo central

AV

P00070145601

Roof heat shield 1
Blindage thermique du toit 1
Escudo térmico del techo 1

AW

P00070145701

Roof heat shield 2
Blindage thermique du toit 2
Escudo térmico del techo 2

AX

P00070145801

Roof heat shield 3
Blindage thermique du toit 3
Escudo térmico del techo 3

AY

P00070145901

Roof heat shield 4
Blindage thermique du toit 4
Escudo térmico del techo 4

BA

P00070146001

Roof heat shield 5
Blindage thermique du toit 5
Escudo térmico del techo 5




BB

P00070146101

Roof heat shield 6
Blindage thermique du toit 6
Escudo térmico del techo 6

BC

P00040171201

Right gutter
Gouttiere Droite
Canaleta derecha

BD

P00040171301

Middle gutter
Gouttiére centrale
Canaleta central

BE

P00040171401

Left gutter
Gouttiere gauche
Canaleta izquierda

BF

P00560057401

Corner decoration
Garniture du coin
Adorno de la esquina

BG

P00090021901

Center roof cover
Couverture du toit Central
Cubierta del techo central

BJ

P00070146201

Roof heat shield 7
Blindage thermique du toit 7
Escudo térmico del techo 7

BK

P00060301901

Hook beam
Poutre du Crochet
Viga del gancho

BL

P00580019101

Hook
Crochet
Gancho

BM

P00440001301

Door frame with pin hole
Structure de la porte avec
trou de goupille
Estructura de la puerta con
agujero para perno

BN

P00440001401

Door frame w/o pin hole
Structure de la porte sans trou
de goupille
Estructura de la puerta sin
agujero para perno

BP

P00050219401

Door frame connector 1
Connexion de la structure de
la porte 1
Conexion del cuadro de la
puerta 1

BQ

P00050219501

Door frame connector 2
Connexion de la structure de
la porte 2
Conexion del cuadro de la
puerta 2

BR

P00410021601

Door with latch
Porte avec verrou
Puerta con cerrojo

BS

P00410021701

Door w/o latch
Porte sans verrou
Puerta sin cerrojo

BT

P00220046001

Door stopper
Butoir de porte
Tope de puerta




H1

Hardware Pack / Quincaillerie pour I’étape / Paquete de herramienta

H100040023

Bolt M6*40
Boulon M6*40
Tornillo M6*40

22

L

H2

H100010097

Bolt M6*20
Boulon M6*20
Tornillo M6*20

372

19

H3

H040100037

M6 Nut
M6 Ecrou
Tuercas M6

H4

H100010176

Bolt M6*25
Boulon M6*25
Tornillo M6*25

H5

H030180001

Screw ST4.8*63
Vis ST4.8*63
Tornillo ST4.8*63

14

H6

H010050059

Bolt M6*15
Boulon M6*15
Tornillo M6*15

16

H7

H010050060

Bolt M6*35
Boulon M6*35
Tornillo M6*35

16

H8

H050070038

Flat washer M6
M6 Rondelle Plate
M6 Arandela Plana

HW1

H090030002

Allen Key M6
Clé M6
Llave Inglesa M6

HW?2

H090010017

Wrench M6
Clé M6
Llave Inglesa M6




8x

ATTENTION: ONLY ATTEMPT TO ASSEMBLE THIS PRODUCT
ON A STRONG LEVEL FOUNDATION, SUCH AS A
PROFESSIONALLY INSTALLED CONCRETE PAD OR GRAVEL
SHED FOUNDATION.

AVIS: ESSAYEZ D’ASSEMBLER CET ARTICLE UNIQUEMENT SUR
UNE SURFACE SOLIDE ET A NIVEAU, TEL QU’UNE SURFACE DE
BETON, OU DE GRAVIER POUR CABANON INTALLEE
PROFESIONELLEMENT.

AVISO: TRATE SOLO DE MONTAR ESTE PRODUCTO SOBRE
UNA SUPERFICIE SOLIDA Y A NIVEL, TAL COMO UNA
SUPERFICIE DE CEMENTO O UNA FUNDACION DE GRAVA
PARA CASETAS.

M6x40

Install plastic feet (D) onto 4 base
corners (A). Fully tighten these
bolts (H1) after this step has been
completed.

Installez les pieds en plastique (D)
aux 4 coins des bases (A). Serrez
ces boulons complétement (H1)
guand vous aurez terminé cette
étape.

Instale los pies/tapones de
plastico (D) sobre las 4 esquinas
de la base (A). Apriete estos
tornillos (H1) fuertemente
después de haber acabado esta
etapa.




4x

M6x40

Install plastic feet (D) onto 2 long
base beams (B). Fully tighten
these bolts (H1) after this step has
been completed.

Installez les pieds en plastique (D)
aux 2 rayons longs de la base (B).
Serrez ces boulons complétement
(H1) quand vous aurez terminé
cette étape.

Instale los pies/tapones de
plastico (D) sobre las 2 vigas
largas de la base (B). Apriete estos
tornillos (H1) fuertemente
después de haber acabado esta
etapa.




4x

M6x40

Install plastic feet (D) onto 2 short
base beams (C). Fully tighten these
bolts (H1) after this step has been
completed.

Installez les pieds en plastique (D)
aux 2 rayons courts de la base (C).
Serrez ces boulons complétement
(H1) quand vous aurez terminé
cette étape.

Instale los pies/tapones de
plastico (D) sobre las 2 vigas cortas
de la base (C). Apriete estos
tornillos (H1) fuertemente
después de haber acabado esta
etapa.




Place these 4 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.
Vissez ces 4 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 4 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 8 bolts (H2)
to complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous
pouvez serrer les 8 boulons (H2) pour compléter cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra
apretar los 8 tornillos (H2) para completar esta etapa.




32x

Place these 4 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.
Vissez ces 4 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 4 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 8 bolts (H2)
to complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous
pouvez serrer les 8 boulons (H2) pour compléter cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra
apretar los 8 tornillos (H2) para completar esta etapa.




6x

.
1

M6x20

G

M6x40

M6

6x

S

M6

Connect the floor joists (G) as shown. Then install the plastic

feet (D). Tighten all the bolts to complete this step.

Connectez les solives du sol (G) tel qu’illustré. Ensuite,
installez les pieds en plastique (D). Serrez tous les boulons
pour compéter cette étape.

Conecte las vigas del suelo (G) tal como ilustrado. Luego
instale los pies/tapones de plastico (D). Apriete todos los
tornillos para completar esta etapa.




12x

Ensure that the floor base with the feet is secured on your prepared surface.
Assurez-vous que la base du sol avec les pieds est fixée a votre surface préparée.

Aseglrese que la base del suelo con los pies/tapones esta fijada a su superficie
preparada. M6x20

Install the floor joists (G) onto the
floor base. Fully tighten these
bolts (H2) after this step has been
completed.

Installez les solives du sol (G) a la
base du sol. Serrez ces boulons
complétement (H2) quand cette
étape soit terminée.

Instale las vigas del suelo (G) sobre
la base del suelo. Apriete todos

los tornillos (H2) después de haber
acabado esta etapa.




9

2X

Place all the floor reinforcement boards onto the
floor base, place all the bolts (H2) but do not tighten
fully. When all these 48 bolts (H2) are in place, now
fully tighten all bolts (H2) to complete this step.

Placez les planches de renfort du sol sur la base du
sol, fixez tous les boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas
trop fort. Quand tous les 48 boulons (H2) soient
placés, a ce moment vous pourrez serrez tous les
boulons (H2) pour terminer cette étape.

Coloque todas la places de refuerzo sobre la base del
suelo, coloque todos los tornillos (H2) pero no los
apriete del todo. Cuando estos 48 tornillos (H2)
estén en su sitio, podra apretar todos los tornillos
fuertemente para completar esta etapa.

48x

M6x20




16x

M6x20

Place these 2 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.
Vissez ces 2 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 4 bolts (H2) to
complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous pouvez
serrer les 4 boulons (H2) pour compléter cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra
apretar los 4 tornillos (H2) para completar esta etapa.




16x

Place these 2 bolts (H2) but do not tighten fully.
Vissez ces 2 boulons (H2) mais ne les serrez pas tout a fait.
Coloque estos 2 tornillos (H2) pero no los apriete del todo.

AN

When all the bolts (H2) are in place, now fully tighten all 4 bolts (H2) to
complete this step.

Quand tous les boulons (H2) soient en place, a ce moment vous pouvez
serrer les 4 boulons (H2) pour compléter cette étape.

Cuando todos los tornillos (H2) estén en su sitio, entonces podra
apretar los 4 tornillos (H2) para completar esta etapa.




11

8x

M6x20

Place these 2 bolts (H2) but do not
tighten fully.

Vissez ces 2 boulons (H2) mais ne les
serrez pas tout a fait.

Coloque estos 2 tornillos (H2) pero no
los apriete del todo.




.
1

M6x20

Four people are required to lift the top
frame and install it on the post, insert 2 bolts
into the mounting holes, ensure the parts
are in the correct position, and then tighten
both the upper and lower bolts.

Quatre personnes sont nécessaire pour
soulever la structure du toit et I'installer sur
le Poteau, introduisez 2 boulons dans les
trous de montage, assurez-vous que les
pieces sont positionnées correctement, et
serrez le boulons supérieurs et les boulons
inférieurs.

Se necesitan cuatro personas para levantar
la estructura del techo e instalarla sobre el
poste, introduzca 2 tornillos en los agujeros
de montaje, aseglrese que las piezas estan
en la posicidn correcta, y entonces apriete
los tornillos de arriba asi como los tornillos
de abajo.




13 | ®

MODULAR WALL SYSTEM

Wall and window panels are modular and interchangeable, allowing them to be installed in different positions
around the perimeter, offering flexibility and customization.

Carefully consider the orientation on your property, the views and light, and desired TV position when planning the
wall placement.

Make sure you have thoughtfully considered and planned out your wall and window positions before you start to
assemble.

SYSTEME DE MUR MODULAIRE

Les panneaux des murs et des fenétres sont modulaires et interchangeables, ce qui leur permet d'étre installés dans
différentes positions autour du périmeétre, offrant flexibilité et personnalisation.

Considérez soigneusement I'orientation sur votre propriété, les vues et la lumiere et la position de télévision
souhaitée lors de la planification du placement sur le mur.

Assurez-vous que vous avez réfléchi et planifié vos positions de mur et de fenétre avant de commencer a assembler.
SYSTEMA DE PARED MODULAR

Los paneles de las paredes y ventana son modulares e intercambiables, lo que permite su instalacion en diferentes
posiciones alrededor del perimetro, ofreciéndole flexibilidad y personalizacion.

Mientras esté pensando en el emplazamiento de la pared, considere cuidadosamente la orientacién sobre su
propiedad, las vistas, la luz, y la posicién deseada de la television.

Asegurese de haber considerado cuidadosamente y planificado su posicion de pared y de ventana antes de empezar
a montar.

Leave 0.4 in / 10mm clearance between corner posts (R) and walls (S) to allow the gap
filler (U) to fit in later.

Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po / 10 mm entre les poteaux des angles (R) et
les murs pour permettre au comble-lacune (U) de s"accommoder plus tard.

Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg. / 10mm entre los postes de las esquinas (R) y las paredes (S)
para permitir que el relleno de espacio (U) para poderse adaptar mas tarde.

-

[/

Attention: Assemble the
walls from inside of the
shed.

Avertissement: Assemblez
les murs a partir de
I'intérieur du cabanon.

Aviso: Instale las paredes
desde el interior de la
caseta.




14

Place the wall connector (T) against the edge of the wall (S).
Placez la connexion du mur (T) contre le bord du mur (S).

Coloque la conexion de la pared (T) contra la orilla de la pared (S).




A wall connector (T) must be installed between every 2 walls (S).

Une connexion du mur (T) doit étre installée entre chaque 2 murs (S).

Tendrd que instalar una conexion de pared (T) entre cada 2 paredes (S).




Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face a l'intérieur et frappez doucement
avec un marteau en caoutchouc.

Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con
cuidado con un martillo de goma.

It is recommended to place the gap filler (U) in the middle.

Nous recommandons de placer le comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno de espacio (U) al medio.

™

© U/®
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Insert all the bolts into the
mounting holes but do not fully
tighten. After ensuring all the
parts are in the correct position,
then finally tighten all the bolts
to complete this step.

Introduisez tous les boulons
dans les trous de montage mais
ne serrez pas compléetement.
Aprés vous avoir assuré que
toutes les pieces sont en
position correcte, vous pourrez
serrer enfin tous les boulons
pour terminer cette étape.

Introduzca todos los tornillos en
los agujeros de montaje pero no
los apriete del todo. Luego
asegulrese que las piezas estan
en su posicion correcta, y
finalmente apriete todos los
tornillos para completar esta
etapa.
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Leave 0.4 in / 10mm clearance between corner posts
(R) and walls (S) to allow the gap filler (U) to fit in later.

Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po /10 mm
entre les poteaux des angles (R) et les murs pour
permettre au comble-lacune (U) de s'accommoder
plus tard.

Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg. / 10mm entre los postes
de las esquinas (R) y las paredes (S) para permitir que
el relleno de espacio (U) para poderse adaptar mas
tarde.




Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face a l'intérieur et frappez doucement
avec un marteau en caoutchouc.

Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con
cuidado con un martillo de goma.

It is recommended to place the gap filler (U) in the middle.
Nous recommandons de placer le comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno de espacio (U) al medio.

by
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Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but
do not fully tighten. After ensuring all the parts
are in the correct position, then finally tighten all
the bolts to complete this step.

Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de
montage mais ne serrez pas complétement.
Aprés vous avoir assuré que toutes les pieces
sont en position correcte, vous pourrez serrer
enfin tous les boulons pour terminer cette étape.

Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de
montaje pero no los apriete del todo. Luego
asegurese que las piezas estan en su posicion
correcta, y finalmente apriete todos los tornillos
para completar esta etapa.
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Only mount a TV on the predrilled wall panel (P).
Recommended TV Size is 101.6 cm / 40 in and
the maximum weight for the TV bracket is: 40 kg
/ 88 Ib.

Fixez la télévision uniquement sur le panneau de
mur avec les trous pré-percés (P).

La taille de télévision recommandée est de 101,6
cm / 40 pouces et le poids maximum pour le
support de télévision est de: 40 kg / 88 Ib.

La television se debe montar Unicamente sobre
el panel de pared (P) con los agujero pre
perforados.

El tamafio de television recomendado es de
101.6 cm / 40 pulgadas y el peso maximo para el
soporte de la televisiéon es de: 40 kg / 88 Ib.




-
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Leave 0.4 in / 10mm clearance between corner
posts (R) and walls (S) to allow the gap filler (U)
to fitin later.

Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po / 10
mm entre les poteaux des angles (R) et les murs
pour permettre au comble-lacune (U) de
s'accommoder plus tard.

Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg. / 10mm entre los
postes de las esquinas (R) y las paredes (S) para
permitir que el relleno de espacio (U) para
poderse adaptar mas tarde.
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Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face a l'intérieur et frappez doucement
avec un marteau en caoutchouc.

Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con
cuidado con un martillo de goma.

It is recommended to place the gap filler (U) in the middle.

Nous recommandons de placer le comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno de espacio (U) al medio.

()
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Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but
do not fully tighten. After ensuring all the parts
are in the correct position, then finally tighten all
the bolts to complete this step.

Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de
montage mais ne serrez pas complétement.

Aprés vous avoir assuré que toutes les pieces
sont en position correcte, vous pourrez serrer

Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de
montaje pero no los apriete del todo. Luego
asegurese que las piezas estan en su posicion
correcta, y finalmente apriete todos los tornillos
para completar esta etapa.

enfin tous les boulons pour terminer cette étape.
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Leave 0.4 in / 10mm clearance between corner
posts (R) and walls (S) to allow the gap filler (U)
to fitin later.

Laissez un espace de dégagement de 0,4 po / 10
mm entre les poteaux des angles (R) et les murs
pour permettre au comble-lacune (U) de
s'accommoder plus tard.

Deje un espacio de 0.4 pulg. / 10mm entre los
postes de las esquinas (R) y las paredes (S) para
permitir que el relleno de espacio (U) para
poderse adaptar mas tarde.

Assemble with flap facing inward.
Assemblez avec le volet orienté vers l'intérieur.

Instale con la aleta hacia el interior.

GE

AF

Ml ﬂ@ =

Place 2 walls (S) in their positions first, then place
the door bottom support (AF) with the flap facing
inward and the door side supports (AE) against
the wall edges (S). Place the door top support
(AG) against the top frame. Three people are
required to hold AG and (2) AE in place until they
are secured.

Placez d'abord 2 murs (s) dans leurs positions,
puis placez le support inférieur de la porte (AF)
avec le volet orienté vers l'intérieur et les
supports latéraux de la porte (AE) contre les
bords du mur (S). Placez le support supérieur de
la porte (AG) contre la structure supérieure.
Trois personnes sont nécessaires pour maintenir
AG et (2) AE en place jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient
sécurisés.

Coloque 2 paredes (S) en sus posiciones ante
todo, luego coloque el soporte inferior de la
puerta (AF) con la aleta hacia el interior y los
soportes laterales de la puerta (AE) contra las
orillas de la pared (S). Coloque el soporte
superior de la puerta (AG) contra la estructura
superior. Se necesitan tres personas para sujetar
AG y (2) AE en su sitio hasta que estén fijados
firmemente.




Insert the gap filler (U) with the bevel facing in and carefully tap in with a rubber hammer.

Introduisez le comble-lacune (U) avec le biseau face a l'intérieur et frappez doucement
avec un marteau en caoutchouc.

Introduzca el relleno de espacio (U) con la orilla biselada hacia el interior y pegue con
cuidado con un martillo de goma.

@

It is recommended to place the gap filler (U) in the middle.
Nous recommandons de placer le comble-lacune (U) au milieu.

Se recomienda colocar el relleno de espacio (U) al medio.
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Secure the door top support (AG) using 4 bolts. [
Fixez le support supérieur de la porte (AG) avec 4 boulons. ST4.8x63

Fije el soporte superior de la puerta (AG) con 4 tornillos.

Secure the (2) door side supports (AE) using 3
bolts for each side.

Fixez les supports latéraux de la porte (2) et
les supports latéraux de la porte (AE) avec 3
boulons pour chaque coté.

Fije los (2) soportes laterales de la puerta (AE)
con 3 tornillos en cada lado.

Secure the door bottom support (AF) using 4 bolts.
Fixez le support inférieur de la porte (AF) avec 4 boulons.

Fije el soporte inferior de la puerta (AF) con 4 tornillos.
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Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but
do not fully tighten. After ensuring all the parts
are in the correct position, then finally tighten all
the bolts to complete this step.

Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de
montage mais ne serrez pas complétement.

Aprés vous avoir assuré que toutes les pieces
sont en position correcte, vous pourrez serrer

enfin tous les boulons pour terminer cette étape.

Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de
montaje pero no los apriete del todo. Luego
asegurese que las piezas estan en su posicion
correcta, y finalmente apriete todos los tornillos
para completar esta etapa.




Apply the corner cover plate (AJ) from bottom up.

Appliquez la plaque de revétement de I'angle (AJ) a
partir du bas vers le haut.

Coloque la placa de proteccion de la esquina (AJ) desde
abajo y hacia arriba.

O
(@)




Lock the corner post cover (AK) from top to bottom into the post.
Bloquez le revétement du poteau de I'angle (AK) a partir du haut ver le bas sur le poteau.

Fije la proteccién del poste de esquina (AK) desde arriba y hacia abajo sobre el poste.

i |
w

|
Sl ]ﬂ[uy
\uu{k LL M



N
>

& @\% )@

[ o)

—— 24X—

M6x20

Black side / Coté noir / Lado negro

Note the colors for the incline roof beams (AL). Black side will be facing out,
white side facing in.

Observez les couleurs des poutres inclinées du toit (AL). Le c6té noir doit se
diriger vers l'extérieur et le coté blanc vers I'intérieur.

Fijese en los colores para las vigas inclinadas del techo (AL). El lado negro se
dirigira hacia afuera, y el blanco hacia adentro.

White side / C6té blanc / lado blanco
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Note the colors for the middle roof beams (AQ). Black side will be
facing out, white side facing in.

Observez les couleurs des poutres du toit central (AQ). Le coté noir @
se dirigera vers |'extérieur, et le coté blanc vers |'intérieur.

Fijese en los colores de las vigas centrales del techo (AQ). El lado
negro se dirigira hacia afuera, y el lado blanco hacia el interior.
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Connect incline roof beams (AL) to top frame and center roof frame (AU). Insert all the bolts into
the mounting holes but do not fully tighten. After ensuring all the parts are in the correct position,
then finally tighten all the bolts to complete this step.

Connectez les poutres inclinées du toit (AL) a la structure du toit et a la structure du toit central

Aprés étre s(r que toutes les piéces sont bien positionnées, serrez enfin tous les boulons pour
terminer cette étape.

Conecte las vigas inclinadas del techo (AL) a la estructura del techo y a la estructura del techo
central (AU). Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no los apriete todavia.
Luego asegurandose que todas las piezas estan en su posicion correcta, apriete todos los tornillos
firmemente para completar esta etapa.

M6x20

(UA). Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne les serrez pas complétement.
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Connect middle roof beams (AQ) to top frame and center roof frame (AU). Insert all the bolts into
the mounting holes but do not fully tighten. After ensuring all the parts are in the correct position,

then finally tighten all the bolts to complete this step. %

Connectez les poutres du toit central (AQ) a la structure du toit et a la structure du toit central
(UA). Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne serrez pas complétement.
Aprés étre sUr que toutes les piéces sont dans leur position correcte, serrez enfin tous les boulons
pour terminer cette étape.

M6x20

Conecte las vigas de techo central (AQ) a la estructura del techo central (AU). Introduzca todos los
tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no los apriete del todo. Luego asegurandose que todas
las piezas estan en su posicidn correcta, apriete todos los tornillos firmemente para completar esta
etapa.
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ATTENTION: ROOF PANELS MUST BE ASSEMBLED IN CLOCKWISE DIRECTION.
AVERTISSEMENT: LES PANNEAUX DU TOIT DOIVENT ETRE ASSEMBLES DANS LE SENS DES AIGUILLES D’UNE MONTRE.
AVISO: LOS PANELES DEL TECHO SE DEBEN INSTALAR EN EL SENTIDO DE LAS AGUJAS DE UN RELOJ.

Ensure the white side of the heat sheild roof facing inside, and
black facing outside.

Insert the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten
them yet.

Assurez-vous que le cété blanc du blindage thermique du toit
soit a I'intérieur et le noir vers I'extérieur.

Introduisez les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne les
serrez pas complétement encore.

Asegurese que el lado blanco del escudo térmico del techo esta
hacia adentro y el lado negro hacia afuera.

Introduzca los tornillos dentro de los agujeros de montaje pero
no los apriete del todo todavia.




After all the roof panels are in

X
place and secured with a bolt
X you can proceed to tighten all
the bolts.

Quand tous les panneaux du

@ toit soient en place et fixés
X avec un boulon, vous pourrez
serrer tous les boulons.

Cuando todos los paneles

estén colocados en su sitio y
X @ fijados con unos tornillos,

puede usted empezar a

apretar todos los tornillos.
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ATTENTION: CAREFULLY INSTALL THE CENTER ROOF COVER (BG) FROM INSIDE THE SHED. DO NOT
CLIMB ONTO THE ROOF!

AVERTISSEMENT : INSTALLEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT LES PANNEAUX DU TOIT CENTRAL (BG) A PARTIR DE
LINTERIEUR DU CABANON. NE MONTEZ PAS SUR LE TOIT !

AVISO: INSTALE LA CUBIERTA DEL TECHO CENTRAL (BG) CUIDADOSAMENTE DESDE EL INTERIOR DE LA
CASETA. iNO SE SUBA SOBRE EL TECHO!

Using a ladder, carefully guide the center roof cover (BG) through the opening in the ceiling, to place it
on the top.

A l'aide d'une échelle, guidez soigneusement Les panneaux du toit central (BG) a travers I'ouverture du
plafond, pour le placer sur le toit.

Utilice una escalera, cuidadosamente guie la cubierta del techo central (BG) a través la apertura del
techo, para colocarla sobre el techo.

[ ——
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M6x20
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Carefully tilt the roof heat shields (BJ) to guide them into place
on the center roof frame.

Penchez soigneusement les blindages thermiques du toit (BJ)
pour les guider sur leur place sur la structure du toit central.

Con cuidado incline los escudos térmicos del techo (BJ) para
guiarlos en su sitio sobre la estructura del techo central.

I I I H
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Doors must be removed from the doorframe to proceed with the installation. 2-3 people are required to
do this step.

Carefully lay them down on soft surface, level floor with the outward opening facing up.

Open one door 90 degrees and carefully push it out of it’s hinges in the direction shown by the arrow,
which will release the door. Place it in a safe spot temporarily. Follow the same steps with the other door.

Les portes doivent étre retirées de la structure de la porte pour continuer avec l'installation. De 2 a 3
personnes sont nécessaires pour cette étape.

Posez-les portes soigneusement sur une surface molle, a niveau avec I'ouverture extérieure vers le haut.
Ouvrez une porte a 90 degrés et la poussez soigneusement hors de ses charniéres dans le sens indiqué
par la fleche, ce qui détachera la porte. Placez-la temporairement dans un endroit sir. Suivez les mémes
étapes pour l'autre porte.

Las puertas deberan retirarse de la estructura de la puerta para proceder con la instalacién. Se necesitan
de 2 a 3 personas para esta etapa.

Con cuidado acuéstelas sobre una superficie suave, y un suelo a nivel con la parte exterior de la apertura
hacia arriba.

Abra la puerta a 90 grados y con cuidado empujela hacia afuera con sus bisagras en el sentido que lo
indica a flecha, esto soltara la puerta. Pdngala en un lugar seguro temporalmente. Siga las mismas
etapas para la otra puerta.
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Toward interior
Vers l'intérieur
Hacia el interior

ey
. \
Toward exterior

Vers 'extérieur
Hacia el exterior

Install the door frame connectors (BP/BQ) to the door frames (BM/BN) making sure
the lock pin hole is facing the right direction (pin holes should be towards the
exterior)

Installez les connexions de la structure des portes (BP/BQ) sur les structures des
portes (BM/BN) en vous assurant que le trou des charniéres se dirige dans le sens
correcte (les trous des charniéres doivent se diriger vers I'extérieur)

Instale las conexiones de la estructura de la puerta (BP/BQ) en las estructuras de la
puertas (BM/BN) asegurandose de que el agujero del cerrojo este apuntando hacia el
sentido correcto (los agujeros deben apuntar hacia el exterior)
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Insert all the bolts into the mounting holes but do not fully tighten until they are all
in the correct position. Once everything is in place, tighten all the bolts.

Introduisez tous les boulons dans les trous de montage mais ne les serrez pas
completement jusqu’a qu’ils soient dans leur position correcte. Quand tout soit en
place, serrez tous les boulons.

Introduzca todos los tornillos en los agujeros de montaje pero no los apriete del todo
hasta que estén en la posicidon correcta. Una vez que todos este en su sitio, apriete
todos los tornillos.

M6x35
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Insert the door stopper (BT) into the lower hinge of
the door frame. Then 2 people are required to lift
the door and carefully guide the door hinges into
the frame hinges, from top to bottom. Repeat the
steps with the other door.

Introduisez le butoir de porte (BT) dans la
charniére inférieure de la structure de la porte.
Deux personnes seront nécessaires pour soulever
la porte et guider soigneusement les charnieres de
la porte dans les charniéres de la structure, a partir
du haut et vers le bas. Réitérez ces étapes pour
I'autre porte.

Introduzca tope de puerta (BT) en la bisagra
inferior de la estructura de la puerta. Luego se
necesitaran 2 personas para levantar la puerta'y
guiar con cuidado las bisagras de la puerta en la
estructura de la puerta, de arriba hacia abajo.
Reitere estas etapas para la otra puerta.
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Install the first row of SPC floor starting at the left or
right of the unit. Once the first row is secured
proceed with the next row, completing the
remaining row by row until finished.

Scan this QR code for video instructions for this floor
assembly.

Installez la premiére rangée de sol en SPC en
commencgant par la droite ou la gauche de 'unité.
Une fois que la premiére rangée soit fixée, continuez
avec la prochaine rangée, et continuez avec les
rangées restantes de range en range jusqu’a finir.

Scannez ce code QR pour des instructions par vidéo
d’assemblage du sol.

Instale la primera fila de suelo de SPC empezando
de la izquierda o de la derecha de la unidad. En
cuanto la primera fila este fijada, proceda con la
préxima fila, hasta completar las demas filas una por
una hasta terminar.

Escanee el cddigo QR para ver unas instrucciones
por video de la instalacién del suelo.
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Scan this QR code for further instructions and video demonstration of the
window functions and features.

Scannez ce code QR code pour plus d’instructions et une démonstration
par vidéo des fonctions de la fenétre et ces éléments.

Escanee este cddigo QR para mas informacién y una demostracion por
video de las funciones y elementos de la ventana.

Retractable window screens
Moustiquaires rétractables de fenétre
/&? Mosquiteros de ventana retractables

N

r T Window blinds control
Commande de stores de fenétre
Mando de las persianas de la ventana

—
—
—— 7
—— 7

jianiNE L

Secure locking rotary handle
Poignée rotative de verrouillage sécurisée
Manija giratoria de bloqueo de seguridad



46 Scan this QR code for further instructions and video demonstration of the
door functions and features.

Scannez ce code QR pour plus d’instructions et une démonstration par
vidéo des fonctions et des éléments de la porte.

Escanee este cddigo QR para mas informacién y una demostracion por
video de las funciones y elementos de la puerta.

/

[

Window blinds control
-1 Commande de stores de fenétre

Al Mando de las persianas de la ventana
ll TT T

Two deadbolt locks on the upper and lower ends of the door.
Deux serrures péne-dormants sur les extrémités supérieures et inférieures de la porte.
Dos cerrojos de seguridad en las extremidades de arriba y de abajo de la puerta.

Country of Origin: China Production Number: 2023100878
Pais d'Origine: Chine Numéro de Production: 2023100878
Paris de Origen: China Numero de Produccion: 2023100878
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